ZONING PETITION REVIEW REPORT

TO: Pasco County Planning Commission FILE: ZN10-6866
- PETITION #6866
YA Commission District #2
FROM: . Deébra M. Zampetti
Zoning/Code Compliance Planning Commission
Administrator Hearing Date: 11/4/09, DC
SUBJECT: Rezoning Request Board of County Commissioners
South Central Pasco County Hearing Date: 12/15/09, NPR
APPLICANTS: CROSS PARK PROPERTIES, LLC/ TAZ #162

CROSS PARK MPUD

PETITION SUMMARY:

Petition No. 6866 in the names of Cross Park Properties, LLC/Cross Park MPUD has been filed for a
change in zoning from an A-C Agricultural District to an MPUD Master Planned Unit Development
District. The property is located on the southeast corner of the intersection of S.R. 54 and Henley Road
(Parcel ID No. 26-26-18-0000-02500-0000) and contains 20.91 acres, m.o.l.

Project Name: Cross Park MPUD Master Planned Unit
Development

Applicant's Name: Cross Park Land Trust No. 1; Cross Park
Properties, LLC, Trustee

Zoning District: MPUD Master Planned Unit Development

Future Land Use Classification: Proposed PD (Planned Development)

Water/Sewage: Pasco County

Commercial Square Feet: 30,000 Square Feet

Professional Office Square Feet: 145,000 Square Feet

The surrounding zoning districts and land uses are as follows:

Zoning District Land Use
North: MPUD Master Planned Unit S.R. 54; Mobile Homes; Wetlands

Development; R-1MH Single-
Family/Mobile Home;

A-R Agricultural-Residential;
R-MH Mobile Home

East: PO-2 Professional Office; Single-Family Dwelling; Undeveloped
R-1MH Single-Family/Mobile Home
South:  A-C Agricultural Single-Family Dwelling; Wetlands
West: PO-2 Professional Office; Henley Road; Single-Family
A-R Agricultural-Residential Dwellings; Church

DEVELOPER'S REQUEST:

The developers/applicants are requesting to rezone approximately 20.91 acres from an A-C Agricultural
Zoning District to an MPUD Master Planned Unit Development District to allow up to a total of
145,000 square feet of professional office and up to 30,000 square feet of retail/commercial.

BACKGROUND:

The property is currently zoned A-C Agricultural; this is the original zoning.

(Petition #6866)
public/zn/r6866 Page 1 of 6 12/21/09



FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. Presently, the subject site is unimproved.

2. Access to the property is from S.R. 54, a Florida Department of Transportation-maintained road,
which has varying rights-of-way from 200-350 feet, and has been designated a six-lane arterial
facility on Map 7-22, 2025 Future Number of Lanes, and Map 7-24, 2025 Future Roadway
Functional Classification, of the Comprehensive Plan.

3. Access to the property is from Henley Road, a County-maintained road which has 50 feet of
right-of-way with 24-foot-wide travel lanes (unpaved). Henley Road is listed on the Corridor
Preservation Table as being a two-lane roadway with a total of 135 feet of right-of-way.

4. The subject property is located in Flood Zone "A." Development is subject to the requirements
of the Land Development Code (LDC), Article 700, Flood Damage Prevention.

5. Water and sewer are to be serviced by the Pasco County Utilities Water and Sewer
Department.

6. On June 27, 2006, the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) adopted the Corridor
Preservation Tables in the Transportation Element of the Comprehensive Plan necessitating the
preservation of right-of-way along certain roadways.

7. The applicants/developers are proposing a Future Land Use amendment to PD (Planned
Development). The current Future Land Use Classification of the property is
RES-6 (Residential - 6 du/ga).

8. The proposed Future Land Use amendment [CPALOS(01)] is scheduled for final adoption by the
BCC on December 15, 2009.

9. The proposed request is consistent with the Pasco County LDC, Article 300,
Subsection 303.2.E.1, Criteria and Standards to be Considered in Review of Applications for
Zoning Amendments, and with the applicable provisions of the Pasco County Comprehensive
Plan as conditioned.

RECOMMENDATION:

The Zoning and Site Development Department recommends approval of the MPUD Master Planned
Unit Development, subject to the attached rezoning conditions of approval, Petition No. 6866.

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE ACTION (7/16/09):

Approved Staff Recommendation with Revised Conditions

REVISED CONDITIONS:

2. d. Revise the master plan to show a 2815-foot buffer (25 feet if there is an _abutting
building) on the southern portion of the property.

10. The developers shall provide a 25615-foot landscape buffer tract (25 feet if there is an abutting
building) on the southern portion of the property boundary, with landscaping equivalent to Type
"C" buffer landscaping requirements pursuant to the LDC, Section 603, along with a minimum
six-foot-high opagque fence or wall. Landscaping shall be provided on the outside of the wall.
Should the property abutting the south be rezoned and/or have an approved land-use change to
anything other than residential prior to the first preliminary plan/preliminary site plan submittal
for the Cross Park development, then the appropriate buffer type, along with all applicable
sections of Section 603, Landscaping and lrrigation Ordinance, shall apply.

21. e. Prior-to-the-issuance—of-the—first-Building-Rermit—orwWithin 60 days of the County's

request, the applicants/developers shall pay for theipreportionate-share-contributionfor
the-signalization—at-and shall perform a signal warrant study for the intersection of

S.R. 54 and Henley Road.-in-the—ameount-of _If, and when, the FDOT approves the
signal as warranted or otherwise, the developers shall pay their proportionate
share of $182,190.00 for such signalization. This amount is based upon 2009 dollars.
The proportionate-share contribution shall be indexed in accordance with the latest
adopted Impact Fee Ordinance, as amended._If such signalization is not approved
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by the FDOT prior to the issuance of the Building Permit for the 100,001* square
feet of building area or prior to the construction plan/construction site plan
approval for the last developable parcel, whichever occurs first, the developers
shall provide a bond, Letter of Credit, or other security acceptable to the County
for the proportionate-share amount.

30. The overall project shall contain a minimum of one of the following:

a.

A minimum of three office buildings or mixed-use buildings, a minimum two stories in
height, with_an aqgregated building area of 100,000 square feet-and-the-minimum
total-stories-shallbe-nine, or

FwoeOne or more office or mixed-use buildings at a minimum of four stories in height
with an aggreqated building area of 75,000 square feet or more-, or

A configuration of buildings in a campus-style setting otherwise approved by the
DRC.

After the requirements in 30.a, and-30.b, and 30.c have been met, additional one-story office
buildings shall consist of a minimum gross area of 20,000 square feet, unless otherwise
approved by the DRC.

42, a.

Office design standards:

(3) Maximum of a single row of parking between buildings and front setback along
S.R. 54-and-internal-drive-areas, unless otherwise approved by the DRC.

(5) Setbacks shall be in accordance with the EC-MPUD Employment Center Master
Planned Unit Development height matrix in the LDC, Section 522.8.C, unless
otherwise approved by the DRC pursuant to the LDC, Section 316.1.

(6)

bu+lel+ngBqu|ng Permlts shall not be |ssued for more than a 20,000-sguare-
foot qross building area of stand-alone retail space until the developers

have completed the internal streets/drives and utilities infrastructure for
the entire project (to support the office use area). This does not apply to
retail space contained within an office (mixed-use) building.

The ancillary (stand alone) retail design standards are as follows:

(2) Maximum of a single row of parking between buildings and front setback along
S.R. 54 and-internal-drive-areas, unless otherwise approved by the DRC.

Additionally, the following shall apply:
4) A maximum of two-commercial-(33% percent of road frontage may be utilized

by stand-alone, retail} out-parcels for a single-use building (including a bank), all
remaining retail must be contained within the office or mixed-use building(s).

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approval with Amended Conditions

AMENDED CONDITIONS:

22. a.

public/zn/r6866

S.R. 54/Suncoast Parkway Interchange:

(1) Add two additional lanes eastbound and westbound on S.R. 54 through the
Suncoast Parkway interchange, for a total length of 3,240 feet (0.61 mile). The
total, proportionate fair-share amount for this improvement is $186,006.00.

(2) Add a northbound left-turn lane (for triple lefts) at the northbound off ramp of the
Suncoast Parkway onto S.R. 54. The total, proportionate fair-share amount for
this improvement is $3,453.00.
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23.

The proportronate share amount for the S.R. 54/Suncoast Parkway lnterchange is $189 459 OO-

b. S.R. 54/U.S. 41 Intersection:

Construct a grade-separated interchange consistent with the improvements as
provided in the FDOT's Concept Plan.

The propomonate -share amount for the S. R 54/U S 41 mtersectlon is $1 431 008. 00—wh+eh

Based on the land use assumptions proposed in the approved traffic study, the generally
applicable transportation impact fees (TIF) for the project, based on 2009 dollars, is

estimated to total $1,235,092.00, as adjusted pursuant to the TIF Ordinance. This portion
of the Traffic Impact Study (TIS) calculated, proportionate-share amount of $1,620,467.00
is impact fee creditable, which means that this portion of the TIS calculated,
proportionate-share amount shall be collected, budgeted, and expended in accordance
with the TIF Ordinance, as amended. Any TIS calculated, proportionate-share amount in
excess of the generally applicable TIF for the project (presently calculated as
$385,375.00) shall be considered a concurrency proportionate-share payment only, which
shall be budgeted and expended for construction of the above-mentioned off-site
improvements, or for parallel facilities, or for mobility improvements that benefit one or
more of the impacted facilities.

h—lieu—of—the—above-mentioned—off-site—improvements;,—The developers shall pay athe
concurrency proportionate-share payment in the amount of $4.620,467385,375.00 for the

improvements specified in Condition No. 22 within 90 days of the date of the rezoning approval
by the BCC. This amount is based upon 2009 dollars. If the required concurrency
proportionate-share payment is not received within the 90-day time frame, then payment shall
be received prior to the issuance of the first Building Permit for either commercial or office
development, or within 60 days of the County's written request, whichever occurs first. The
required concurrency proportionate-share paymentecontribution shall be indexed-byadjusted
in_accordance with the indices in the latest, adopted Impact Fee Ordinance should payment
not be received within the 90-day time frame.

Nothing in Condition No. 22 or this Condition No. 23 shall preclude the developers from
seeking proportionate-share credits from the BCC, pursuant to the LDC, for any Targeted

Prlmarv Business or other quallfled use(s)#f—the—rem&rred—preperhena&e—share—paymem—rs

ATTACHMENTS:

1.
2.
3.

Conditions of Approval for Rezoning Petition No. 6866
Location Map
Master Plan

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION:

Approval of Staff Recommendation: 8 Ayes; 0 Nayes

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ACTION:

Approved with Amended Conditions

AMENDED CONDITIONS:

42.

The design standards and uses for the development are as follows:
a. Office design standards:

(1) Maximum height of 75 feet.
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(2) Minimum of two stories (subject to criteria in Condition No. 30).

(3) Maximum of a single row of parking between buildings and front setback along
S.R. 54 -unless otherwise approved by the DRC.

(4) Exact building orientation/separation and parking field shall be determined prior
to submittal of the preliminary plan/preliminary site plan review stage during the
review of the conceptual layout pursuant with Condition No. 30.

(5) Setbacks shall be in accordance with the EC-MPUD Employment Center Master
Planned Unit Development height matrix in the LDC, Section 522.8.C, unless
otherwise approved by the DRC pursuant to the LDC, Section 316.1.

(6) Building Permits shall not be issued for more than a 20,000-square-foot gross
building area of stand-alone retail space until the developers have completed the
internal streets/drives and utilities infrastructure for the entire project (to support
the office use area). This does not apply to retail space contained within an
office (mixed-use) building.

The permitted office uses are as follows: governmental or public use, medical office or
clinic, banks and financial institutions (subject to limitation of one drive-through facility).
Further, office uses principally dedicated to the provision of professional services
including, but not limited to, accounting, medical, legal, dental, engineering, land
surveying, clerical, bookkeeping, consultant, drafting, research, real estate, investment,
tax and financial, title and abstract, stock brokerage, bonding, and other similar services,
and uses as defined pursuant to LDC, Section 522.8.D.1.C, Targeted Primary Business.
A day-care center is allowed as a supporting/ancillary use to the
office/employment uses.

The ancillary (stand alone) retail design standards are as follows:
(1) Maximum height of 35 feet.

(2) Maximum of a single row of parking between buildings and front setback along
S.R. 54, unless otherwise approved by the DRC.

(3) Setbacks are as follows:
Front: 25 Feet
Side: 20 Feet
Rear: 25 Feet

The permitted retail uses are limited to the following: retail sales for local or
neighborhood needs which are required to be conducted entirely within a building
(except outdoor restaurant or café patio seating which is allowed):

@) Sale of baked goods and pastries, candy and confectionaries, and dairy and ice
cream.

(2 Sale of books and magazines, newspapers, tobacco, drugs (including pharmacy
and drug store), wireless and other telecommunication devices, electronics,
copy/duplication, shipping services and related support services, gifts, and
stationery.

(3) Eating places, lunchrooms, coffee shops, cafés, delicatessens, restaurants (sit-
down, takeout, and patio), cafeterias, and places for the sale or consumption of
soft drinks, juices, and ice cream, but excluding places providing dancing or
entertainment. Alcoholic beverages will require a conditional use.
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4) Service establishments, including barber and beauty shops, custom tailor shops,
fitness centers, laundry agencies, shoe repair, dry cleaning, pressing or tailoring
shops, and florist retail outlets, in which only nonexplosive and noninflammable
solvents and materials are used and where no work is done on the premises for
retail outlets elsewhere.

By eare-sontors
e. Additionally, the following shall apply:
(N Setbacks shall be inclusive of the required landscape buffer tract.
(2) No stand-alone, fast-food retail, drive-through allowed.
(3) There shall be no big box development.
4) A maximum of 33% percent of road frontage may be utilized by stand-alone,
retail out-parcels for a single-use building (including a bank), all remaining retail

must be contained within the office or mixed-use building(s).

5) The maximum floor area for the office development shall not exceed
145,000 square feet of gross floor area, including out-parcels.

(8) The maximum floor area for the commercial portion shall not exceed
30,000 square feet of gross floor area, including out-parcels.

(7) The maximum square footage set forth above is not a vested right and is subject
to reduction based on, or as a result of, applicable Pasco County ordinances and
resolutions.

(8) Parcels may be developed out of numerical sequence and in multiples as long as
the parcels being developed do not rely upon infrastructure construction of future
parcels.

OWNERS'/APPLICANTS' ACKNOWLEDGMENT:

The owners/applicants acknowledge that they have read, understood, and accepted this Zoning
Petition Review Report. Do not sign until you receive a copy of this petition with the Board of
County Commissioners results.

(Date)

Printed Name

| hereby certify on this day of A.D., before me
personally appeared the owners/applicants, to me known to be the persons descrlbed in and who
executed the foregoing document and severally acknowledged the execution thereof to be their free act
and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Witness my hand and seal at . County, Florida, the
day and year aforesaid.

My commission expires:

Notary Public, State of at Large
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CROSS PARK
MASTER PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
REZONING PETITION NO. 6866

Master Development Plans

1. Development shall be in accordance with the application, plans, and information submitted April 24,
2009, unless otherwise stipulated or modified herein.

Instructions

2. The developers shall submit, within 45 days of the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) approval, or
prior to the first preliminary plan/preliminary site plan submittal, whichever occurs first, 20 sets of the
revised MPUD Master Planned Unit Development Plan to the Zoning and Site Development
Department, for review and approval, that addresses all applicable conditions set forth and the following
specific instructions. Without the submittal and approval of revised MPUD Master Planned Unit
Development plans, preliminary plans/preliminary site plans will not be accepted for review.

a. Revise the master plan to remove the second sentence from No. 1 under Landscape Buffer
Notes.
b. Revise the master plan under Minimum Perimeter Setbacks to show setback labels as "front,"

"side," and "rear" (not north, south, east, and west).

c. Revise the master plan, Sheet 2, to indicate the correct right-of-way conveyance for Henley
Road to be 67.5 feet from the centerline of construction, subject to Condition No. 18 below.

d. Revise the master plan to show a 15-foot buffer (25 feet if there is an abutting building) on the
southern portion of the property.

Open Space/Buffering

3. Wetlands (conservation/preservation areas) shall be as defined by the Pasco County Comprehensive
Plan, Chapter 3, Conservation Element, Wetlands, Policy 1.3.1, and shown on all preliminary plans/pre-
liminary site plans and construction plans/construction site plans. Lot lines shall not encroach into the
wetlands and wetland buffers. Jurisdictional boundaries shall be delineated in accordance with the
responsible regulatory agency. These boundaries may be adjusted following appropriate permit
approval and shall be shown on each preliminary plan/preliminary site plan. Removal, encroachment,
alteration, or development within wetlands shall be in accordance with the Pasco County
Comprehensive Plan, Chapter 3, Conservation Element, Wetlands, Policy Nos. 1.3.6, 1.3.8, and 1.3.11;
however, no removal, encroachment, alteration, or development shall be permitted within any wetland
used to obtain a Comprehensive Plan or Land Development Code (LDC) density credit. All permits for
encroachments, alterations, or development within Category | wetlands shall be obtained and submitted
to Pasco County prior to construction plan/construction site plan approval.

4. There shall be a buffer around all Category | wetlands of 25 feet, not inclusive of any lots. Wetland
buffers around Category Il and Category lll wetlands shall be required in accordance with the
Southwest Florida Water Management District (SWFWWMD) or other regulatory agencies and shall not
be inclusive of any lots. The proposed upland buffer area shall be shown on the construction
plans/construction site plans. The final upland buffer area, as required by the SWFWMD or other
regulatory agencies, shall be designated on the plat as "Wetland Conservation Areas." Permissible
uses of the Wetland Conservation Areas shall be those uses allowed by SWFWMD or other regulatory
agencies.

5. The developers have submitted an environmental/habitat study which has been reviewed on
February 16, 2009, by County staff and the following conditions shall apply:

The developers shall complete a Gopher Tortoise Survey and all other applicable surveys
requested by the Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission (FFWCC). These surveys
shall be completed in accordance with the FFWCC survey guidelines. A copy of these surveys
shall be sent to the Zoning and Site Development Department for further review and approval by
the County Biologist and to the FFWCC prior to preliminary plan/preliminary plan site plan
approval. TRt

BCC

DEC 15 2009
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6. Prior to any clearing or grubbing associated with the preliminary plan/preliminary site plan approval of
any unit or phase, the developers shall submit a copy of any required permit issued by the FFWCC to
the Development Information and Permitting Services for the gopher tortoises.

7. Prior to construction plan/construction site plan approval, the developers shall submit to the
Development Information and Permitting Services a copy of the Environmental Resource Permit
Application as submitted to the SWFWMD. Prior to the issuance of the Site Development Permit, the
developers shall submit to the Development Information and Permitting Services a copy of the
Environmental Resource Permit.

8. The developers have submitted an Archaeological/Historical Survey on April 24, 2009, which was
reviewed and found acceptable by Pasco County. Although no archaeological sites eligible for the
National Register of Historic Places were found, the following statement shall be placed on all future
site plans:

"If, during construction activities, any evidence of historic resources including, but not limited to,
aboriginal or historic pottery, prehistoric stone tools, bone or shell tools, historic trash pits, or
historic building foundations are discovered, work shall come to an immediate stop, and Pasco
County and the Florida Division of Historical Resources shall be notified within two working
days."

9. The developers shall create a mandatory property owners'/condominium owners'/merchants'
association in the form of a nonprofit corporation registered with the Secretary of State, State of Florida,
or, if approved by the BCC, a Community Development District (CDD) shall encompass the entire
boundaries of the MPUD Master Planned Unit Development except for any real property to be
conveyed to the County or the District School Board of Pasco County. The developers shall convey in
fee simple to the association or the CDD, for ownership and maintenance, all open space, drainage
areas, common areas, landscape areas, wetland areas, buffer areas, preservation/conservation areas,
and other special purpose areas unless the said area(s) is/are required to be dedicated to another
governmental entity. All such conveyances shall be for a value that does not exceed the fair market
value of the land. Prior to platting the first unit or phase, property owners'/condominium owners'/mer-
chants’ association or CDD documents, including Articles of Incorporation with proof of being filed with
the Secretary of State, State of Florida, restrictive covenants, and all exhibits, shall be submitted to the
Engineering Services Depariment for review along with copies of instruments to be used to convey in
fee simple the above-mentioned areas to the said association or the CDD. Impact fee credits, if
applicable, for improvements or dedications shall go to the association or the CDD which funded such
improvements as applicable.

10. The developers shall provide a 15-foot landscape buffer tract (25 feet if there is an abutting building) on
the southern portion of the property boundary, with landscaping equivalent to Type "C" buffer
landscaping requirements pursuant to the LDC, Section 603, along with a minimum six-foot-high
opaque fence or wall. Landscaping shall be provided on the outside of the wall. Should the property
abutting the south be rezoned and/or have an approved land-use change to anything other than
residential prior to the first preliminary plan/preliminary site plan submittal for the Cross Park
development, then the appropriate buffer type, along with all applicable sections of Section 603,
Landscaping and Irrigation Ordinance, shall apply.

Ordinances

11. In addition to the MPUD Master Planned Unit Development conditions of approval, the developers shall
comply with all Pasco County ordinances, including all impact fee ordinances.

12. In the event ordinances/resolutions are subsequently adopted by the BCC including, but not limited to,
solid waste, public safety, or wildlife ordinances, the owners/developers shall be required to comply
with such ordinances/resolutions.

Transportation/Circulation

Access Management

13. Prior to construction plan/construction site plan approval of any project accessing a State roadway, the
owners/developers shall furnish to the Development Information and Permitting Services a Letter of
Intent indicating approval and/or an approved Driveway Permit from the Fiorida Department of
Transportation (FDOT). Prior to the issuance of the first Certificate of Occupancy (CO), the
owners/developers shall provide a letter from the FDOT stating that the improvements within the State
right-of-way have been inspected and completed to their satisfaction BC C

DEC 15 2009
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14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.
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At each preliminary plan/preliminary site plan approval, the Development Review Committee (DRC)
may also require further intersection improvements along the internal road intersections and the
S.R. 54 and Henley Road intersection.

Access to commercial out-parcels shall be provided from internal drives or parking areas.

The access points shown on the master plan are not approved and are shown conceptually only. Al
access points shall require further review and approval with the corresponding preliminary
plan/preliminary site plan approval as appropriate. All accesses shall meet access-management
criteria unless otherwise approved by the DRC.

Dedication of Right-of-\Way

Any frontage/reverse-frontage access road required pursuant to the LDC, Section 618.12, shall be
required and shall remain open to the public, unless both are otherwise approved by the DRC
concurrent with the first preliminary plan/preliminary site plan approval.

Subject to the provisions of the Right-of-Way Preservation Ordinance, the developers shall convey at
no cost to Pasco County 67.5 feet of right-of-way from the centerline of construction of Henley Road
unless otherwise approved by the DRC (Table 7-4, Pasco County Corridor Preservation Table as
amended, located in the Comprehensive Plan, Transportation Element, for arterial/collector and major
intersection right-of-way requirements).

Design/Construction Specifications

Prior to or concurrent with preliminary plan/preliminary site plan approval, the developers shall supply
evidence that it has coordinated with the developers and engineer(s)/surveyor(s) of the adjoining
parcels to the east and to the south to identify and provide the location of the required reverse
frontage/frontage road and/or interconnecting roadway unless otherwise approved by the DRC. The
following information shall be shown on all preliminary plans/preliminary site plans and construction
plans/construction site plans that include or abut the interconnecting roadway: location (by State plane
coordinates), centerline, right-of-way width, cross section, elevation of centerline, grade, and centerline
geometry (tangent bearing/curve geometry) to provide a seamless continuation of this road at property
lines.

Alternative roadway-design standards may be considered and approved by the DRC at the time of each
preliminary plan/preliminary site plan approval.

The developers have submitted a traffic study which was reviewed by the staff of the County. Prior to
approval of the first record plat, or where platting is not required, prior to the issuance of the first
Building Permit, the developers shall construct or bond the following site-access improvements:

a. An eastbound right-turn lane for a total length of 375 feet, including deceleration and taper on
S.R. 54 at Driveway 1 (westernmost access; right-in/right-out only). Note that all access points
proposed by the developers on S.R. 54 must be in accordance with the FDOT's standards and
are pursuant to the FDOT's approval and permitting.

b. An eastbound right-turn lane for a total length of 375 feet, including deceleration and taper on
S.R. 54 at Driveway 2 (easternmost access; right-in/right-out only). Note that all access points
proposed by the developers on S.R. 54 must be in accordance with the FDOT's standards and
are pursuant to the FDOT's approval and permitting.

c. The required geometry at the driveway on Henley Road at Driveway 3 (full access) consistent
with all County design standards. These improvements shall be determined further at the
- preliminary plan/preliminary site plan review and approval stage. Any conditions required shall

be added to the conditions of approval for the preliminary plan/preliminary site plan.

d. An eastbound, right-turn lane for a total length of 400 feet, including deceleration and taper, on
S.R. 54 at Henley Road. Note that all access points proposed by the developers on S.R. 54
must be in accordance with FDOT standards and are pursuant to FDOT approval and
permitting.

e. Within 60 days of the County's request, the applicants/developers shall pay for and shall
perform a signal warrant study for the intersection of S.R. 54 and Henley Road. If, and when,
the FDOT approves the signal as warranted or otherwise, the developers shall pay their
proportionate share of $182,190.00 for such signalization. This amount is based upon
2009 dollars. The proportionate-share contribution shall be indexed in accordance with the
latest adopted Impact Fee Ordinance, as amended. |f such signali roved by the

(Petition No. 6866) BCC 12/15/09

Rev. 12/21/09

DEC 15 2009
APPROVED




22.

23.

24.

25.

26.
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FDOT prior to the issuance of the Building Permit for the 100,001 square feet of building area
or prior to the construction plan/construction site plan approval for the last developable parcel,
whichever occurs first, the developers shall provide a bond, Letter of Credit, or other security
acceptable to the County for the proportionate-share amount.

Prior to or concurrent with the first record piat, or where platting is not required prior to the issuance of
the first Building Permit, the developers shall complete or bond the following off-site improvements:

a. S.R. 54/Suncoast Parkway Interchange:

) Add two additional lanes eastbound and westbound on S.R. 54 through the Suncoast
Parkway interchange, for a total length of 3,240 feet (0.61 mile). The total, proportionate
fair-share amount for this improvement is $186,006.00.

(2) Add a northbound left-turn lane (for triple lefts) at the northbound off ramp of the
Suncoast Parkway onto S.R. 54. The total, proportionate fair-share amount for this
improvement is $3,453.00.

The proportionate-share amount for the S.R. 54/Suncoast Parkway interchange is $189,459.00.
b. S.R. 54/U.S. 41 Intersection:

Construct a grade-separated interchange consistent with the improvements as provided
in the FDOT's Concept Plan.

The proportionate-share amount for the S.R. 54/U.S. 41 intersection is $1,431,008.00.

Based on the land use assumptions proposed in the approved traffic study, the generally applicable
transportation impact fees (TIF) for the project, based on 2009 dollars, is estimated to total
$1,235,092.00, as adjusted pursuant to the TIF Ordinance. This portion of the Traffic impact Study
(TIS) calculated, proportionate-share amount of $1,620,467.00 is impact fee creditable, which means
that this portion of the TIS calculated, proportionate-share amount shall be collected, budgeted, and
expended in accordance with the TIF Ordinance, as amended. Any TIS calculated, proportionate-share
amount in excess of the generally applicable TIF for the project (presently calculated as $385,375.00)
shall be considered a concurrency proportionate-share payment only, which shall be budgeted and
expended for construction of the above-mentioned off-site improvements, or for paraliel facilities, or for
mobility improvements that benefit one or more of the impacted facilities.

The developers shall pay the concurrency proportionate-share payment in the amount of $385,375.00
for the improvements specified in Condition No. 22 within 90 days of the date of the rezoning approval
by the BCC. This amount is based upon 2009 dollars. If the required concurrency proportionate-share
payment is not received within the 90-day time frame, then payment shall be received prior to the
issuance of the first Building Permit for either commercial or office development, or within 60 days of
the County's written request, whichever occurs first. The required concurrency proportionate-share
payment shall be adjusted in accordance with the indices in the latest, adopted Impact Fee Ordinance
should payment not be received within the 90-day time frame.

Nothing in Condition No. 22 or this Condition No. 23 shall preclude the developers from seeking
proportionate-share credits from the BCC, pursuant to the LDC, for any Targeted Primary Business or
other qualified use(s).

Prior to the first record plat, or where platting is not required prior to the issuance of the first Building
Permit, the applicant/developers shall improve, at no cost to Pasco County, Henley Road from the
southernmost project boundary to S.R. 54 in accordance with County standards. Improvements shall
be shown, reviewed, and approved on the preliminary plan/preliminary site plans and the construction
plan/construction site plans for the development.

Should a change/reduction in the proportionate-share payment be requested in the future, a revised
traffic analysis shall be required in order to assess traffic impacts of the MPUD Master Planned Unit
Development.

Prior to the issuance of any Building Permits occurring after December 31, 2013, the developers shall
submit an updated traffic study utilizing a methodology approved by Pasco County. The DRC may
impose additional conditions based upon the traffic study as approved by Pasco County. This provision
is subject to other extensions adopted by the Pasco County BCC, if any.

BCC
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The traffic study submitted by the applicant assumes the following land uses:

48,450 Square Feet of General Retail; 45,040 Square Feet of General Office (A Portion up to
20,000 Square Feet May be Government Office Use); 6,000 Square Feet of High Turn-Over
Restaurant; 8,448 Square Feet of Drive-Through Bank

The applicants/developers have requested approval for 145,000 square feet of office and
30,000 square feet of retail, which generates less traffic trips than those assumed in the traffic study;
therefore, any development of land use that generates greater traffic impacts than those assumed in
the traffic study shall require an updated traffic study utilizing a methodology approved by Pasco
County. The DRC, BCC, or County Administrator or his designee, may impose additional conditions on
the applicant or development based on the updated County-approved traffic study.

The developers shall comply with the County and Pasco County Public Transportation requirements to
accommodate mass transit service to and within the project if service is available at the time of
preliminary plan/preliminary site plan approval. A detailed description of the overall transit-
accommodations plan shall include, but is not limited to, a proposed ingress and egress route for buses
and bus stops proposed to service the project including, but not limited to, benches, shelters, lighting,
pedestrian walkways, landscaping, and placement as required by the County or Pasco County Public
Transportation. The developers shall submit the detailed description of the overall transit-
accommodations plan to the Zoning and Site Development Department for review and the DRC's
approval prior to or concurrent with the preliminary plan/preliminary site plan of the first unit or phase
within the development. Approval of the detailed description of the overall transit-accommodations plan
is subject to Pasco County Public Transportation review and approval in accordance with the Pasco
County Public Transportation Transit Infrastructure Guidelines (June 2005), as may be amended from
time to time, or any subsequent ordinance adopted by Pasco County. The developers shall include and
show on any preliminary plan/preliminary site plan submittal the DRC approved transit-accommodation
facilities, which shall be constructed with the infrastructure improvements of each affected preliminary
plan/preliminary site plan uniess an alternative phasing of transit-accommodation-facilities construction
is approved with the overall transit-accommodations plan. The applicant/developers and their
successors shall not refuse the Pasco County Public Transportation, or any other transit authority, or
any of its users/patrons access to such facilities.

The developers shall submit an overall pedestrian/bicycle path master plan to the Zoning and Site
Development Department for review and approval prior to or concurrent with approval of the first
preliminary plan/preliminary site plan. At a minimum, the pedestrian/bicycle path master plan shall
provide the following: 1) pedestrian connections between uses within the site at a minimum width of six
feet with the incorporation of green space, shade trees, and benches; and 2) shall incorporate the wet
pond area into the pedestrian/bicycle path as an amenity area.

The buildings in the project shall have a harmonious architectural design, style, and color scheme.
Renderings of proposed buildings shall be provided concurrent with the preliminary plan/preliminary site
plan and construction plan/construction site plan approval for each increment of development to be
reviewed and approved by the Zoning and Site Development and/or Planning and Growth Management
Departments. Office buildings shall be located closest to S.R. 54 and shall be clustered around the
water/wet pond area with the majority of the parking toward the back of the buildings/development
(more southern portion).

The overall project shall contain a minimum of one of the following:

a. A minimum of three office buildings or mixed-use buildings, a minimum two stories in height,
with an aggregated building area of 100,000 square feet, or

b. One or more office or mixed-use buildings at a minimum of four stories in height with an
aggregated building area of 75,000 square feet or more, or

C. A configuration of buildings in a campus-style setting otherwise approved by the DRC.

After the requirements in 30.a, 30.b, and 30.c have been met, additional one-story office buildings shall
consist of a minimum gross area of 20,000 square feet, unless otherwise approved by the DRC.

Prior to submittal of the preliminary plan/preliminary site plan and the construction plan/construction site
plan (the plan) for each development increment, the plan shall be subject to review and approval by the
Zoning and Site Development and/or Planning and Growth Management Departments to determine that
the proposed site plan reasonably integrates the retail and office uses for the project, lighting, specific
building heights, and exact building orientation, along with the harmonious architectural features and

color scheme. I BCC
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Utilities/Drainage/Water Service/Wastewater Disposal

The developers shall submit a Stormwater Management Plan and Report for each development phase
or increment in accordance with the LDC as amended. The plans shall be approved prior to or
simultaneous with application for construction plan review for the development phase/increment in
question. No design for an individual increment/phase or portion of an increment/phase shall be
dependent upon the ultimate construction of future increments/phases, unless an interim design for
drainage is approved by the Development Information and Permitting Services.

A Master Utility Plan for the entire development shall be submitted to the Utilities Services Branch for
review and approval prior to submittal of the first construction plan/construction site plan. This utility
plan shall minimally show the following:

a. Trunk sewer lines and lift stations.
b. Main potable water lines and nonpotable water lines, if applicable.

c. Sewage treatment facility locations, including discussion of the proposed method of treatment
and the feasibility of a nonpotable water system for irrigation.

d. Method of lighting all nonlocal roads shall be submitted at the time of record plat submittal for
each unit or phase.

e. Master utility plans shall be presented in a written format in conformance with the Master Utility
Plan guidelines implemented by the Utilities Services Branch. Prior to the first construction
plan/construction site plan approval, the developers and the County shall enter into a Utilities
Service Agreement.

The developers shall construct all water and wastewater facilities within the development to current
Pasco County standards. A complete set of instructions may be obtained from the Utilities Services
Branch.

In consideration of Pasco County's agreement to provide potable water and/or reclaimed water to the
subject property, the developers/owners and their successors and assigns, agree to the following:

a. In the event of production failure or shortfall by Tampa Bay Water (TBW), as set forth in
Section 3.19 of the Interlocal Agreement creating TBW, the developers/owners shall transfer to
Pasco County any and all Water Use Permits or water-use rights the developers/owners may *
have to use or consume surface or ground water within Pasco County.

b. Prior to the developers selling water, Water Use Permits, or water-use rights, the developers
shall notify Pasco County, and Pasco County shall have a right of first refusal to purchase such
water, Water Use Permits, or water-use rights.

Tampa Bay Water

Water Quality and Drainage

Development of the project shall not result in Levels of Service for off-site drainage structures below
acceptable standards as established in the adopted Pasco County Comprehensive Plan and LDC, as
may be amended from time to time.

The project's stormwater-management system shall be designed, constructed, and maintained to meet
or exceed the Florida Administrative Code, Chapters 62-25, and 40D-4, or 40D-40; and Pasco County
stormwater-management requirements as may be amended from time to time. Treatment shall be
provided by biological filtration wherever feasible. Best Management Practices for reducing adverse
water quality impacts as required by the regulations of Pasco County and other appropriate regulatory
bodies shall be implemented. In addition, the applicant/developers shall comply with the following
design requirements:

a. All swales shall be fully vegetated and operational.

b. Dry stormwater retention/detention areas, including side slopes and bottoms, shall be vegetated
as required.

C. The applicant/developers or other responsible entities shall ensure that the stormwater-
management system is being properly maintained in keeping with its design and is providing the
level of stormwater storage and treatment as established in th [ rce Permit.

BCC
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d. Should the developers discover that any portion of the stormwater system is not being
adequately maintained or that the system is not functioning properly, the developers shall, within
seven days, report such fact to the County and shall promptly undertake any necessary repairs
or modifications to the system. The developers' report(s) shall include any such problems and
the necessary repairs or modifications to remedy them, as well as what repairs or modifications
to the system have been undertaken since the previous report(s).

e. Landscape and irrigation shall be in conformance with the LDC in effect at the time of
preliminary plan/site plan approval.

Stormwater design shall include low impact development techniques to reduce the discharge of
pollutant loads into receiving water bodies and to facilitate all stormwater exiting the site in meeting all
applicable State water quality standards.

Water Resource Protection

The developers shall comply with the Pasco County Wellhead Protection Ordinance.

Should any noticeable soil slumping or sinkhole formation become evident, the developers shall
immediately notify the County, TBW, and the SWFWMD, and adopt one or more of the following
procedures as determined to be appropriate by the County and the SWFWMD:

a. If the slumping or sinkhole formation becomes evident before or during construction activities,
stop all work (except for mitigation activities) in the affected area and remain stopped until the
County and the SWFWMD approve resuming construction activities.

b. Take immediate measures to ensure that no surface water drains into the affected areas.

C. Visually inspect the affected area.

d. Excavate and backfill as required to fill the affected area and prevent further subsidence.

e. Use geotextile materials in the backfilling operation, when appropriate.

f. If the affected area is in the vicinity of a water retention area, maintain a minimum vertical

distance of five feet from the bottom of the retention pond to the surface of the limerock clay or
karst connection.

g. If the affected area is in the vicinity of a water retention area and the above methods do not
stabilize the collapse, relocate the retention area.

Discharge of stormwater into depressions with direct or demonstrated hydrologic connection to the
Floridan Aquifer is prohibited.

The historic, average rainfall volume discharged from the site should be maintained postdevelopment.
The applicant/developers shall propose stormwater design solutions which achieve this goal, such as
the use of swale systems and reducing treatment volume requirements to the extent the permitting
agencies (Pasco County and the SWFWMD) can allow.
Land Use

The design standards and uses for the development are as follows:
a. Office design standards:

(1) Maximum height of 75 feet.

(2) Minimum of two stories (subject to criteria in Condition No. 30).

(3) Maximum of a single row of parking between buildings and front setback along S.R. 54,
unless otherwise approved by the DRC.

(4) Exact building orientation/separation and parking field shall be determined prior to
submittal of the preliminary plan/preliminary site plan review stage during the review of
the conceptual fayout pursuant with Condition No. 30.

BCC
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(5) Setbacks shall be in accordance with the EC-MPUD Employment Center Master
Planned Unit Development height matrix in the LDC, Section 522.8.C, unless otherwise
approved by the DRC pursuant to the LDC, Section 316.1.

(6) Building Permits shall not be issued for more than a 20,000-square-foot gross building
area of stand-alone retail space until the developers have completed the internal
streets/drives and utilities infrastructure for the entire project (to support the office use
area). This does not apply to retail space contained within an office (mixed-use)
building.

The permitted office uses are as follows: governmental or public use, medical office or clinic,
banks and financial institutions (subject to limitation of one drive-through facility). Further, office
uses principally dedicated to the provision of professional services including, but not limited to,
accounting, medical, legal, dental, engineering, land surveying, clerical, bookkeeping,
consultant, drafting, research, real estate, investment, tax and financial, title and abstract, stock
brokerage, bonding, and other similar services, and uses as defined pursuant to LDC,
Section 522.8.D.1.C, Targeted Primary Business. A day-care center is allowed as a
supporting/ancillary use to the office/employment uses.

The ancillary (stand alone) retail design standards are as follows:
(1) Maximum height of 35 feet.

(2) Maximum of a single row of parking between buildings and front setback along S.R. 54,
unless otherwise approved by the DRC.

(3) Setbacks are as follows:
Front: 25 Feet
Side: 20 Feet
Rear: 25 Feet

The permitted retail uses are limited to the following: retail sales for local or neighborhood

needs which are required to be conducted entirely within a building (except outdoor restaurant

or café patio seating which is allowed):

) Sale of baked goods and pastries, candy and confectionaries, and dairy and ice cream.

(2) Sale of books and magazines, newspapers, tobacco, drugs (including pharmacy and
drug store), wireless and other telecommunication devices, electronics, copy/duplication,
shipping services and related support services, gifts, and stationery.

(3) Eating places, lunchrooms, coffee shops, cafés, delicatessens, restaurants (sit-down,
takeout, and patio), cafeterias, and places for the sale or consumption of soft drinks,
juices, and ice cream, but excluding places providing dancing or entertainment.
Alcoholic beverages will require a conditional use.

(4) Service establishments, including barber and beauty shops, custom tailor shops, fitness
centers, laundry agencies, shoe repair, dry cleaning, pressing or tailoring shops, and
florist retail outlets, in which only nonexplosive and noninflammable solvents and
materials are used and where no work is done on the premises for retail outlets
elsewhere.

Additionally, the following shall apply:

(1) Setbacks shall be inclusive of the required landscape buffer tract.

(2) No stand-alone, fast-food retail, drive-through allowed.

(3) . There shall be no big box development.

4) A maximum of 33% percent of road frontage may be utilized by stand-alone, retail out-

parcels for a single-use building (including a bank), all remaining retail must be
contained within the office or mixed-use building(s).

BCC |
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(5) The maximum floor area for the office development shall not exceed 145,000 square
feet of gross floor area, including out-parcels.

(6) The maximum floor area for the commercial portion shall not exceed 30,000 square feet
of gross floor area, including out-parcels.

(7) The maximum square footage set forth above is not a vested right and is subject to
reduction based on, or as a result of, applicable Pasco County ordinances and
resolutions.

(8) Parcels may be developed out of numerical sequence and in multiples as long as the
parcels being developed do not rely upon infrastructure construction of future parcels.

Any proposed increase in commercial intensity that results in an overall increase greater than or equal
to five percent cumulatively, or a change in overall design and/or content occurs, a substantial
amendment shall be presumed. Additionally, should the proposed amendment result in an increase in
density/intensity which necessitates a revised traffic study, then the request shall be presumed to be
substantial.

Any overall increase to intensity or decrease in open space shall be calculated cumulatively from the
last substantial amendment.

Procedures

Unless required elsewhere within the conditions of approval, all conveyances shall occur at record plat
or construction plan approval where a record plat is not required or within 90 days of the County's
request, whichever occurs first. All conveyances shall include access easements, be in a form
acceptable to the Real Estate Division, and be free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, including
exemption from all covenants and deed restrictions.

If the preliminary plans and/or preliminary site plans for the entire MPUD Master Planned Unit
Development are not approved within six years of the original rezoning approval or from the last
approved substantial modification, the conditions of approval shall expire for those portions of the
MPUD Master Planned Unit Development that do not have (unexpired) preliminary plan or preliminary
site plan approval. If the MPUD Master Planned Unit Development expires, a new MPUD Master
Planned Unit Development must be applied for and approved by the BCC, and the conditions of
approval shall be in accordance with the Comprehensive Plan and LDC in effect at that time.

The developers shall submit and obtain approval of a Large-Scale Plan Amendment to add uses not
previously approved or to reduce open space or preservation/conservation areas. A plan amendment
is also required if there is a cumulative increase in density or intensity of ten percent or more in the
number of average daily trips as defined by the Institute of Traffic Engineers.

Unless otherwise approved by the Emergency Services Director, the development shall be included
into a Pasco County Municipal Fire Service Taxing Unit to provide fire protection. The developers shall
submit a petition for inclusion into the Pasco County Municipal Fire Service Taxing Unit at the time of
record plat submission, or when no plat is required, prior to the issuance of the first Building Permit. In
no case shall a Building Permit be issued until the Emergency Services Director has received such a
petition.

A preliminary plan/preliminary site plan must be approved for an entire increment (bubble) prior to any
phased construction plan/construction site plan approval. The maximum intensity of each increment
shall not exceed the limits shown on the approved MPUD Master Planned Unit Development Plan. A
preliminary site plan must also be approved for each multifamily (nonfee simple), recreational vehicle,
or commercial increment in its entirety prior to any phased construction site plan approval.

Preliminary plan/preliminary site plan submittals shall include a detailed breakdown of the individual
plan approvals, including the plan name and increment or phase designation as it relates to the Master
Development Plan, acreage of the site, total number of units, or gross floor area ratio of commercial
space which have received preliminary plan/preliminary site plan approval, construction
plan/construction site plan approval, and/or record plat approval.

Development shall occur in accordance with the LDC, Section 402, Concurrency Management System.

Rezoning of this property with conditions of approval does not constitute a final development order, nor
does it relieve any developers of responsibilities under the State of Florida Zoning Legislation as
implemented by the Florida Department of Community Affairs (FDCA) and Pasco County.

| BCC |
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In addition to complying with the above conditions, no further plan approvals will be granted until such
time as the acknowledgment portion of the BCC approved document is completed (including
notarization) and received by the Zoning and Site Development Department after the BCC action.

All conditions of this MPUD Master Planned Unit Development approval are material to the BCC
approval. Accordingly, the conditions are not severable. In the event any section, subsection,
sentence, clause, or provision of these conditions or the rezoning resolution is challenged and declared
illegal, invalid, or in violation of any statutory or constitutional requirement by a body with jurisdiction to
make such determination, the remainder of the conditions and MPUD Master Planned Unit
Development approval shall be suspended until such time that the BCC modifies the MPUD Master
Planned Unit Development conditions of approval to address the illegal or invalid provision, provided
that such suspension shall not exceed nine months in duration. However, such determination shall not
affect the validity of 1) MPUD Master Planned Unit Development entitlements that have received plat,
Building Permit, or CO approval; or 2) any MPUD Master Planned Unit Development mitigation
committed to or performed as of the date the determination is made, unless such approvals or
mitigation are specifically declared to be illegal, invalid, or unenforceable. Requests for BCC-approved
modifications to the MPUD Master Planned Unit Development or the MPUD Master Planned Unit
Development conditions of approval shall not be considered challenges and decisions by the BCC
regarding any modification or the like shall not have the effect of suspending the conditions and the
MPUD Master Planned Unit Development approval under any circumstances.

If the corresponding PD (Planned Development) Land Use Classification change is found not to be in
compliance by the FDCA or otherwise challenged by a third party, this MPUD Master Planned Unit
Development shall be null and void.

This MPUD Master Planned Unit Development shall not be effective until the corresponding
PD (Planned Development) Land Use Classification change is effective.

DEVELOPER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT:

The developer acknowledges that it has read, understood, and accepted the above-listed conditions of
approval. Do not sign until you receive a copy of this petition with the BCC results.

(Date)

I hereby certify on this day of , A.D., before me personally
appeared the developers, to me known to be the person descrlbed in and who executed the foregoing
document and severally acknowledged the execution thereof to be its free act and deed for the uses and
purposes therein expressed.

Witness my hand and seal at

County, Florida, the day and year aforesaid.

My commission expires:

(Date) Notary Public, State of at Large

e

BCC

DEC 15 2009
APPROVED

(Petition No. 6866) BCC 12/15/09

public/zn/crosspark/55 Page 10 of 10 Rev. 12/21/09



INITIAL CERTIFICATE OF CAPACITY
REQUIRED FOR DRIs, REZONINGS, PRELIMINARY SITE PLANS, PRELIMINARY PLANS,
NONRESIDENTIAL SUBDIVISION, RESIDENTIAL SUBDIVISION INTO MORE THAN
ONE DWELLING UNIT PER LOT, AND PUBLIC SCHOOL COMPREHENSIVE PLAN CONSISTENCY REVIEW
To Be Completed By Department Responsible for Approval Sought, Completed Certificate Must Be Attached to the Agenda Item and Approval Document

ympleted Application Received On (Date): __ February 10, 2009

Certificate Form Completed By :

Corelynn Burns

ircel 1.D. #'s: 26-26-18-0000-02500-0000

‘oject Name: Cross Park MPUD

\Z No.: 162

(attach survey if project includes portion of parcel)

Subdivision Name:

TAZ Map Version: ___GIS (April 8, 2009)

splicant Name, Address, and Telephone Number: _Cross Park Properties. LLC, 6909 Arabian Road, Odessa, FL 33556

b Site Address: On the southeast corner of SR 54 and Henlay Road

‘oject has direct connection (See 402.5.C.5.A) to following collectors/arterials:

_ SR 54
jgregated with another project? (See 402.5.C.5.B) Yes _ X__No (If yes, identify project name and 1.D. No. )
rior building(s) on or after January 1, 19857 Yes __X__ No (If yes, identify use and units/sq. ft. )

pproval Sought (Check all that apply):
DRI

Rezoning

Preliminary Plan

Preliminary Site Plan

Nonresidential Subdivision
Residential Subdivision into More than One Dwelling Unit Per Lot
Public Schoal Comprehensive Plan Consistency Review

TYPE OF DEVELOPMENT

(Use TIS Exhibits for land use description and units of measurement,

f not restricted by applicant, use maximum allowed by requested (rezoning or

esidential

Single Family D.U.

: Mobile Home Park D.U.
Congregate Care Facility D.U.
Apartments D.U.
Low-Rise Condo/Townhouse D.U.
Hi-Rise Condominium
(3 or more stories) D.U.
Other Residential D.U.

EXEMPTIONS AND LIMITED EXEMPTIONS (Req

EXEMPTIONS (See 402.6 and Concurrency Applicability):

. ALL FACILITIES

Approved schoo! consistency review or preliminary/construction plan prior to

Decernber 1, 2006

Complete application prior to December 1, 2006 (apply old 402 and TIS
Guidelines)

Unexpired Certificate of Level of Service Compliance

Unexpired DRI approved prior to April 9, 1991

Unexpired Initial Certificate of Capacity

3. ROADS ONLY

Unexpired DRI applied for or approved prior to December 1, 2006
Unexpired Traffic Study completed after June 4, 1999

Unexpired approved Traffic Study Methodology prior to December 1, 2006

(apply old TIS Guidelines)

Unexpired approved Development Agreement exempt from transportation

concurrency

=xemption Expires On:
Zxemption Revoked On:

/
Authorized Growth Management Signature {rgquired for roads only)

and if not on Exhiblts, use ITE land use codes and description)
DRI) or approved (other approvals) zonfing-or land use, whichever is less)

~

Nonresidential

Specific Use _General Retait  /  48.450_ sq. ft

_General Office  /  _45,040 sq. ft

__High Turn Over Restaurant  /  _6,000_ Sq. ft

Drive-In Bank 8,448 Sq. ft

Storage/ Display Area / sq. ft

uires Authorized Signature)
“LIMITED EXEMPTIONS (See 402.7; requires signature from County
Administrator or his designee):

Public School or School Required for Schoot
Concurrency

Governmental Building or Use

Target Business (requires letter from PEDC)

EC Preferred Industrial Uses

Corporate Business Park

Affordable Housing (requires letter from Community
Development)

TND Development

Exemptions (check all that apply):

Impact Fees or interlocal Agreement As
Proportionate Share (Roads Only)

Traffic Study Waiver (Roads Only)

3 years committed capacity vs. 1 yr. (Roads Only)

Extension of Certificate w/o Additional Review
Other (requires CAQ approval)

Authorized Signature

-

/2015 )75

(Use date of final zoﬁing/devélopme’nt order approval)

ISSUANCE DATE:

EXPIRATION (See 402.3.A):
All Facilities (other than roads): Certificate of Capacity Expires (or

subject to additional revipﬁv) On; Revoked On:
i ey - - .
A SS (6 yrs. from issuance)

Roads: Certifidate of Capacity Expires (or subject to additiona

review) On: Dec. 31, 2013 (GM to complete) Revoked On:

Authorized Signature

vy
VAKY
V4 /

Relinquished On:

Relinquished On:

*Completed Certificate of Capacity with limited exemptions or with exemptions for which no prior certificate of capacity has been issued must be
distributed to the following: 1) Growth Management Administrator; 2) Engineering Services Director; 3) Parks and Recreation Director; 4) Transportation
Manager; 5) Development Director; 6) MPO Transportation Planning Coordinator; 7) Assistant County Administrator for Development Services;
8) Assistant County Administrator for Utilitles Services; 9) OMB Director; and 10) BCC as a noted item on agenda, excluding 3) and 8) if exemnption is for
roads only.



CONCURRENCY REVIEW
(To Be Completed by Department Listed Below Only; Leave Blank if a 402.6 Exemption Applies)

Comp. Plan Elements Meets LOS Std. Review Standards
Conditional
Approval (attach
conditions of
Yes No approval)
Roads (Growth Management) D D LDC 402.5, Transportation Element 2.4.1 and TIS Guidelines
Water/Water Supply (Utilities) [ ] LDC 402.4.A and Public Facilities Element 1.1 and 1.3
Sewer (Utilities) 1 ] [ LDC 402.4.A and Public Facilities Element 3.1
Parks/Recreation (Parks) 1 [ [ ] LDC 402.4.B and Recreation and Open Space Element 1.1
Solid Waste (Utilities) 1 ] ] LDC 402.4.A and Public Facilities Element 4.1
Mass Transit (Public Transportation) [ D [ ]
Reviewed by: Ahsan Khalil
Transportation Planner || ) 2C
Title ~ / Date ! _
1. The developers have submitted a traffic study which was reviewed by the staff of the County. Prior to

approval of the first record plat, or where platting is not required, prior to the issuance of the first
Building Permit, the developers shall construct or bond the following site-access improvements:

a. An eastbound right-turn lane for a total length of 375 feet; including decal and taper on S.R. 54
at Driveway 1 (westernmost access; right-in/right-out only). Note that all access points
proposed by the developers on S.R. 54 must be in accordance with the FDOT's standards and
are pursuant to the FDOT's approval and permitting.

b. An eastbound right-turn lane for a total length of 375 feet, including decal and taper on S.R. 54
at Driveway 2 (easternmost access; right-in/right-out only). Note that all access points proposed
by the developers on S.R.54 must be in accordance with the FDOT's standards and are
pursuant to the FDOT's approval and permitting. ‘

c. The required geometry at the driveway on Henley Road at Driveway 3 (full access) consistent
with all County design standards. These improvements shall be determined further at the
preliminary plan/preliminary site plan review and approval stage. Any conditions required shall
be added to the conditions of approval for the preliminary plan/preliminary site plan.

d. An eastbound, right-turn lane for a total length of 400 feet, including deceleration and taper, on
S.R. 54 at Henley Road. Note that all access points proposed by the developers on S.R. 54
must be in accordance with FDOT standards and are pursuant to FDOT approval and
permitting.

e. Within 60 days of the County's request, the applicants/developers shall pay for and shall
perform a signal warrant study for the intersection of S.R..54 and Henley Road. If, and when,
the FDOT approves the signal as warranted or otherwise, the developers shall pay their
proportionate share of $182,190.00 for such signalization. This amount is based upon
2009 dollars. The proportionate-share contribution shall be indexed in accordance with the
latest adopted Impact Fee Ordinance, as amended. If such signalization is not approved by the
FDOT prior to the issuance of the Building Permit for the 100,001% square feet of building area
or prior to the construction plan/construction site plan approval for the last developable parcel,
whichever occurs first, the developers shall provide a bond, Letter of Credit, or other security
acceptable to the County for the proportionate-share amount.

2. Prior to or concurrent with the first record plat, or where platting is not required prior to the issuance of
the first Building Permit, the developers shall complete or bond the following off-site improvements:

a. S.R. 54/Suncoast Parkway Interchange:

(1) Add two additional lanes eastbound and westbound on S.R. 54 through the Suncoast
Parkway interchange, for a total length of 3,240 feet (0.61 mile). The total, proportionate
fair-share amount for this improvement is $186,006.00.

(2) Add a northbound left-turn lane (for triple lefts) at the northbound off ramp of the
Suncoast Parkway onto S.R. 54. The total, proportionate fair-share amount for this
improvement is $3,453.00.

The proportionate-share amount for the S.R. 54/Suncoast Parkway interchange is $189,459.00.

b. S.R. 54/U.S. 41 Intersection:

Construct a grade-separated interchange consistent with the improvements as provided
in the FDOT's Concept Plan.

public/zn/driinitcap Page 2 of 3 2/6/09



The proportionate-share amount for the S.R. 54/U.S. 41 intersection is $1,431,008.00.

Revised language for condition number 23.

3. Based on the land use assumptions proposed in the approved traffic study, the generally applicable
Transportation Impact Fees for the project, based on 2009 dollars, is estimated to total $1,235,092.00,
as adjusted pursuant to the Transportation Impact Fee Ordinance. This portion of the TIS calculated
proportionate share amount of $1,620,467.00, is impact fee creditable, which means that this portion of
the TIS calculated proportionate share amount shall be collected, budgeted and expended in
accordance with the Transportation Impact Fee Ordinance, as amended. Any TIS calculated
proportionate share amount in excess of the generally applicable Transportation Impact Fees for the
project (presently calculated as $385,375.00) shall be considered a concurrency proportionate-share
payment only, which shall be budgeted and expended for construction of the above-mentioned off-site
improvements or for parallel facilities or mobility improvements that benefit one or more of the impacted
facilities.

The developers shall pay the concurrency proportionate-share payment in the amount of $385,375.00
for the improvements specified in Condition No. 22 within 90 days of the date of the rezoning approval
by the BCC. This amount is based upon 2009 dollars. If the required concurrency proportionate-share
payment is not received within the 90-day time frame, then payment shall be received prior to the
issuance of the first Building Permit for either commercial or office development, or within 60 days of
the County's written request, whichever occurs first. The required concurrency proportionate-share
payment shall be adjusted in accordance with the indicies in the latest adopted Impact Fee Ordinance
should payment not be received within the 90-day time frame.

Nothing in condition #22 of the MPUD conditions for this condition #23 of the MPUD conditions shall
preclude the develolpers from seeking proportionate share credits from the Board of County
Commissioners pursuant to the Pasco County LDC, for any Targeted Primary Business or other
qualified use(s).

4. Prior to the first record plat, or where platting is not required prior to the issuance of the first Building
Permit, the applicant/developers shall improve, at no cost to Pasco County, Henley Road from the
southernmost project boundary to S.R. 54 in accordance with County standards. Improvements shall
be shown, reviewed, and approved on the preliminary plan/preliminary site plans and the construction
plan/construction site plans for the development.
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Comp. Plan Elements

CONCURRENCY REVIEW

(To Be Completed by Department Listed Below Only; Leave Blank if a 402.6 Ex
Review Standards

Meets LOS Std.

RECEIVED
may 2 0 2009

R

ina NPR
s

Conditional Approval

No (attach conditions of approval
or list below)
Roads (Growth LDC 402.5, Transportation Element 2.4.1 and TIS Guidelines
Management)
Water/Water XX LDC 402.4 A. and Public Facilities Element 1.1 and 1.3
Supply (Utilities)
Sewer (Utilities) XX LDC 402 .4.A. and Public Facilities Element 3.1
Parks/Recreation LDC 402.4.B. and Recreation and Open Space Element 1.1
(Parks)
Solid Waste XX LDC 402.4 A. and Public Facilities Element 4.1
(Utilities)
Mass Transit LDC 402.4 A. and Transportation Element 5.1
(Public
Transportation) ;o P
1 f
K
Authorized Signature: l & (/
Michael'A. Kirkpatrick
Reviewed by: Cindy A. Zatorski Lead Utilities Inspector
Development Review Tech | May 18, 2009
Title Date
CROSS PARK MPUD PARCEL ID# 26-26-18-0000-02500-0000 PCU 04-315.01

We have reviewed the referenced parcel and have determined that this parcel is within the
existing/future areas where water, wastewater and/or solid waste service(s) may be provided by Pasco
County Utilities. An Application for Service, per County codes and ordinances, for water, wastewater

and/or solid waste service(s) to this property must be submitted and will be subject to the following
conditions:

The provision of water and wastewater services is contingent upon the County obtaining adequate
water supply from Tampa Bay Water; receiving all the necessary permits and approvals to implement
and construct the County’s planned system improvements and facility expansions needed to serve the
development; and the Developer’s, and its successors or assigns, compliance with the conditions of
Pasco County Code Chapters 46 and 110, (including but not limited to the obligation to execute and
implementation, as applicable, a Utility Services Agreement and a Master Utility Plan, both acceptable
to the County, and the payment of water and/or wastewater impact fees).

The provision of solid waste service is contingent upon the County receiving all permits and approvals
necessary to implement and construct the County’s planned disposal system improvements and facility
expansions needed to serve the development; and the Developer’s, and its successors or assigns,

compliance with the conditions of Pasco County Code Chapter 90 and other applicable regulatory
requirements.



CONCURRENCY REVIEW
(To Be Completed by Department Listed Below Only; Leave Blank if a 402.6 Exemption Applies)
p. Plan Elements ‘ Meets LOS Std. Review Standards
Conditional
Approval (attach
conditions of

Yes No approval)
Is (Growth Management) [ ] [ ] [ ] LDC 402.5, Transportation Element 2.4.1 and TIS Guidelines
:rWater Supply (Utilities) 1 ] ] LDC 402.4.A and Public Facilities Element 1.1 and 1.3
ar (Utilities) ] ] [ ] LDC 402.4.A and Public Facilities Element 3.1
s/Recreation (Parks) m [ ] [ ] LDC 402.4.B and Recreation and Open Space Element 1.1
Waste (Utilities) 1 - [ ] LDC 402.4.A and Public Facilities Element 4.1
s Transit (Public Transportation) [ ] [ ] [ ] LDC 402.4.A and TranspprfalioryElement 5.1
ewed by: Authorized Signature: 9,
L[58 /s
Title Date
RECEIVED
JuL 0 7008
Zoning NPR

[ P Py SR S B LU W ™ o e 0 ™ [ o~



CONCURRENCY REVIEW
{To Be Completed by Department Listed Below Only; Leave Blank If a 402.6 Exemption Applles)

Comp. Plan Elements Meets LOS Std Review Standards
Cendltional
Approval {altach )
conditions of
Yes No approval)

Roads (Growth Management) LDC 402.5, Transportation Element 2.4.1 and TIS Gulidelines

Water/Water Supply (Utiiftias) LOC 402.4.A and Public Facllities Element 1.1 and 1.3

Sewer (Ulllities) LDC 402.4.A and Public Facllities Element 3.1

Parks/Recreation (Parks) LDC 402.4.B and Recreation and Open Space Element 1.1

LDC 402.4.A and Public Facliitles Element 4.1

NREREREEN
NRERERRRN

Solld Waste (Utliities)

Mass Transit (Public Transportation) Q ]
Reviewed by: f: @ prcre)] 9-TowWillhams Authorized Signature: ﬁw (v

noooui

LDC 402.4.A and Transportation Etement 5.1

c/‘ﬂ;m,m Admin Mo <= 1d=- 078

T Title R . Date

Cress PNGA -
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LOCATION MAP

PASCO COLNTY

.

HILLSBOROUGH LOUNTY \

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

/

PART OF THE SOLTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 AND PART OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE
SOUTHWEST 1/4 ALL IN SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH. RANGE 18 EAST, PASCO COUNTY.
FLORIDA_

DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE EAST-WEST 1/4 LUNE OF SECTION 28 AND THE
EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LWE OF HEWLEY RDAD FOR THE FOINT OF BEGINWING OF THIS
DESCRIPTION:

THENCE ALONG SAID HENLEY ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY THE FOLLOWING 3 COURSES AND DISTANCES: 1)
NOD'3S'SB"E, A DISTANCE OF 348.25 FEET; 2) SB15'44E, A DISTANCE OF B.58 FEET; 3)
NOD™44'18°E, A DISTANCE OF 14304 FEET TD A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY UNE OF
STATE RDAD "S4%; THENCE ALONG SAID STATE ROAD "54” RIGHT-OF —WAY THE FOLLOMNG 2
COURSES AND DISTANCES: 1) S54112°32°F, A DISTANGE OF 1048.80 FEET; 2) SOUTHEASTERLY 501.11
FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE NORTHEAST, SAID CURVE HAWING A RADNS OF
2418.50 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 11°52'53", A CHORD BEARING OF SSDTB'SO’E, AND CHORD
DISTANCE OF 50021 FEET TO A POINT DN THE EASTERLY UNE OF THE NORTHWEST )/4 OF THE
SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 26; THENCE S00'34'11"W, A DISTANCE OF 500.86 FEET: THENCE
DEPARTING SAID EASTERLY LINE, N8922'18"W, A DISTANCE OF 585.20 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST
CORNER OF THOSE LANDS AS DESCRIBED OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 7288, PAGE 1450; THENCE ALONG
THE EASTERN AND NORTHERN BOUNDARES OF THE AFOREMENTIONED PARCEL THE FOLLOWWG 2
COURSES AND DISTANCES: 1) NOG'J4'1S"E, A DISTANCE OF 358.40 FEET: 2) NBDO22'18°W, A
DISTANCE OF 735.00 TO A POINT ON THE EASTERLY RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE OF HENLEY ROAQ; THENCE
ALDNC SAID EASTERLY RIGHT-OF—WAY UNE NOO'3'1SE, A DISTANCE OF 209.88 FEET TO THE POINT
OF BEGINNING OF THIS DESCRIPTION

CONTAINING 2091 ACRTS MORE OR LESS.

PROFESSIONAL TEAM

LAND USE ATFORNEYS
TEW AND ASSOCATES

74T UITCHELL BV BUTTE ©
HEW POAT MICHEY. FL 34655
PHONE: {727) 6256042 PHOME: (6121 6055068
CNVIL ENGINEERS/PLANNERS: TRAFFIC ENGINEERS:

AVID GHOUP

2300 CURLEW HOAD, SUITE 100
PALM HAREOR, FLORIDA 4683
PHONE: (727) 788 9500

PALM HAHBOR, FLOHIDA 04683
PHONE. (7271 709-9500

ARCHAEOLOGIST/HISTORIAN
PANAMERICAN CONSULTANTS, G
910 BENJAMIN CENTER DR SUITE 120

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
AVID GROUP

2900 CURLEW ROAD; SITE 100
PALM HARBOR FLORDA 34682

PHONE: 1613) 8846351 PHOME: (7271 7088000

SURVEYORS: /

UTILITY COMPANIE

POWER, SEWER: /

FLORIDS POWER CORP
ENGINEERING DEPT
4121 ST LAWRENCE U

NEW POHT MCHEY FL 24653 T2n 67 6145
a2m I7R8118

WATER
TELEPHONE PASCO COUNTY UTILITIES
GTE FLORLA, INC, X0 LITTLE AGRD
1230 E. CLEVELAND ST, FLOW 0533 NEW PORT PICHEY FL 34864
CLEAHWATER, FL 64675 (27 sere1e8
m 2108

FIRE BERVICE,
CABLE: PASICO COUNTY FIRE RESCUE
CABLEVISION, NC. STATION 15
ENGINEERING DEPT. 2036 CHESAPEAKE DRVE

ODESEA, FLOADA 73556

M.P.U.D. PLAIN

FOR

CROSS PARK PLANNED

DEVELOPMENT
STATE ROAD 54 & HENLEY ROAD

SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 18 EAST
PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA

Prepared For Owner:

CROSS PARK PROPERTIES, LLC

6909 ARABIAN ROAD
ODESSA, FL 33556
PHONE: (813) 926-1143

Prepared By:

CIVIL ENGINEERING

LAND PLANNING
TRAFFIC/TRANSPORTATION
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES
SURVEYING

GIS

GROUP*®

2300 GURLEW ROAD. STE 100
PALM HARBOR, FLORIDA
346831

PHONE (727) 789-8500
FAX (727) 784-6662
AVIDGROUP.COM

PLAN INDEX

1 COVER SHEET

2 MPUD. PLAN

THE DESIGN AND IDEAS INCORPORATED HEREIN. AS AN INSTRUMENT OF PROFESSIONAL
SERVICE, IS THE PROPERTY OF AVID GROUP AND IS NOT TO BE USED FOR ANY OTHER

PROJECT WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM AVID GROUP.

27)785-9500.

DIMENSION INFORMATION SHOULD NOT BE OBTAINED BY SCALING THE PLANS. DIMENSION
IFORMATION NOT PROVIDED HEREIN CAN BE OBTAINED BY CONTACTING AVID GROUP. @

SITE DATA

-

PROJECT DEVELOPER OWNER:

PROPERTY LOCATION  SOUTHEAST CORPER OF STATE AAD 54 8 HENLEY ROAD
PROPERTY PARCEL (B NUMBER, . 26.26-12-0000025000000

EXISTINGUSE  RESIDENTIAL (MOBILE HOWE) & IMPROVED PASTURE
EXISTING FUTURE LAND USE_ RES.6 (RESIDENTIAL -6 DVAC)
EXISTING ZONING 4. (AGRICULTURAL DISTRCT)

PROPOSEO FUTURE LAND USE: PO (PLANNED DEVELOPMENT)
PROPOSED ZONING'  MPUD UASTER PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPENT)

ALLOWABLE USES
"X MDCTURE OF PRECOVINANTLY OFF GE WITH LIAITED AETAILUGES FOR UP TO A TOTAL OF 173,000 SOFT OF

UP TO 0,000 50.FT. OF RETAIL USES (LIMITED T0 THE SPECIFIC USES SET FORTH N THE APPLICATION.

I PERIMETER SETBAGKS

BUILDING SEPARATION {5 FT UM (O ALLSIDES)

BUILDING HEIGHT _ 75 FT (5 STORIES) MAY,

AREA CALCULATIONS |
PRE-DEVELOPMENT  PUST-DEVELOPMENT
TOTAL SITE AREA 2091 ACFES 20 b1 ACRES
UPLANDS 1577 ACRES. 1577 ACRES
DEVELOPABLE AREA 0 00 ACRES 600 ACRES
POADS 0 ACRES 000 ACRES
000 ACRES QODACRES
511 ATRES 511 ACRES
000 ATRES 000 ACRES
0.00 ATRES 0.00 ACHES
0.00 ATRES .00 ACHES
* UF TDO.5 AGRES OF EXISTING JURRSDICTIONAL WETLAND AREA MAY BE IMIFACTED BY OEVELOPMENT ACTIVITES. MITGATION IS
PROPDSED ON STE
GROSS INTENSITY. 175,000 SQFT , 2091 GROSS ACRES = 0.20 FAR
NET INTENSIFY. 175,000 50 FT 4 1577 NET ACAES = 0.28 FAR

BUILDING COVERAGE 26~ WX

FLOOD ZOKE:
EXITIRE SITE APPEARS TO LIE WITHIN FLOOD ZONE 'A" iNG PUCLISHE D GASED FLOOD ELEVATION; RER FEMA FLOOD IISLAANCE
RATE MAP (FIRM), COMMUNITY PANEL NUVBER 120230 0125 E. DATED /3082

GENERAL NOTES:
ELEVATIONS SHOWN HERECN ARE BASED ON FOOT BENCHMARK 'BMSZ- HAVING AN ELEVATION OF 70111 FEET BASED ON
NGWD 1920 DATUM

2 DEVELOPWENT WILL BE IN ORE PHASE T BE COMPLETED BY 2013

3 POTABLE WATER SEWER AND FIRE SERVICE TO GE FROVIDED LY PASCO COUNTY UTLITES & (2INCH AVC WATER LNE 1S
LOGATED ON THE NORTH SIDE OF 5.7 5. AN &-INGH PVC FORGE MAIN 5 LOGATED ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF SR. 31. FFE

HYDRANTS 10 8E
4 ELEGTRICAL SERVICE TO B PROVIOEQ BY FLOAIDA POWER CORPORATION
5 EXISTING EASEMENTS ARE SHOWN ON THE MASTER PLAN UTILITY EASEVENTS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE AMD MAY BE

RELOGATED THE DEVELOPER AREA THACTS SHALL BE
PRELIMINARY SITE PLA SUBMETTAL.

©  ALLINTERNAL ROADS. IRGULATION WiLL BE PANATE NO DEDICATION 13
PROROSED

7 LDGATIONS OF ALLINTERNAL ROADS. PEDETRIABICYCLE CIRCULATION, ACGESS POINTS, DPEN SPACE, AUENTIES AND
STORUWATER PONDS, ARE APPRCXMATE AND SUBJECT TO FMAL EITE DESIGN AND PERMTTING STORMWATER PONDS.
WETLAND MITIGATION WY BE LOGATED W) LLY DEPICTED AS
OPEN SPACE DR AS DEVELOPABLE AREA

8 DIRECTION OF THE EUSTING NATURAL SURFAGE DRAINADE 5 INDICATED BY ARROWS ON THE MASTER PLAN
s e LB ITTED TO MEET SOUTHWERT FLORIDA WATER MAFAGEMENT
OBTRCT (SFHUID) AND PASCO COUNTY STANDARDS STORMWATER WILL BE COLLECTED K PROPOSED ONSITE STORM
EWER POND. FOR TREATMENT AND ATTENUATION. WHICH DISCHARGES

T THE E03 DRI WETLAND THE S 1 MOT LOCATED WiHe & S OF SPECIAL COMCER

10 THE STORMWATER SYSTEM IS TO AEMAIN PRVATE AND SHALL GE MAINTAINED BY A PROPERTY OWNERS' ASSOGATION,
COUMUMTY DEVELDPUENT DISTRICT, DR MAMAGEMENT COVRANY

11 ALL COMMON AREAS AND FACILITIEG SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY A PROPERTY GWNERS® ASSCCIKTION, COMMUNITY
OEVELGPVENT DIETHICT, O WANAGEUENT COUPAINY

2 BEEN
USTORICAL RESOLPCES ETER

13 THERE ARE NO CATICAL LINKAGES EXISTING DNSITE

14 GOPHEITORTOISES (IF PRESENT) UAY BE RELOCATED ON SITE REGULATORY ISSUES WILL BE RESOLVED Y THE ALOATIA
FESH AND WILDUFE CONSERVATION COMMISSION (FFWCC) SEE WILDUFE ABEESSMIENT AEPORT AND GOPHER TORTUSE
BURROW LOCATION VAP,

15 JURESDICTIONAL WETLANDS SHOWN PER SWFWWIO PEFMIT NO 12034153 000 APPROVED 7 3008

16 SECONDARY WETLAND BUFFER MPACTS MAY BE INCURRED PROPOSED 23 FT AVERAGE 13 FT MINMLW LFLAND BUFFER
WIDTH WILL BE MAINTAINED.

17, THEBEIS MO IUPACT TO SCHOOLS, AND IMPACT TO OTHER PUBLIC FACILITES I3 MIMIMAL AS OUTUNED N THE PLAN
AVENDUENT NARRATIVE, NO RESIDENTIAL USES ARE PROPOSED ON SITE,

10 MO SCHOOL SITES OR FIRE STATION SITES AFE PROPOSED ON SITE

18 THIS PAOJELT COMPLIES WITH THE DNE MILE SPACING REQUIREMENT AND/DFL HIGHWAY VISON WP

20, SITE LIGHTING WILL COMPLY WITH PASCO COUNTY LOC BEGUIREMENTS.

21 ACOMMON ARCHITECTURAL THEME SHALL BE PROVIDED THROUGHTOUT THE PROJECT

LANDSCAPE RUFEER NOTES.

T~ BUFFERS SHALL BE PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE PASGQ GQUNTY LAND DEVELOPWIENT CODE, SECTIONS 602 AND 400
REQUIRED LANDSCAPE BUFFER LOCATIONS, TYPES, AND WIDTHS ARE DENTIFIED ON THE MASTER PLAN

2 THE EXSTING KATURAL HALL BE POSSIBLE

SITE. SEE DIVISION OF

BCC

DEC 15 2009
APPROVED

1ON 503.5.C.7. IN OFIDER TO MAINTAIN EYISTINS NATLIRAL LANDSCAPE VEGETATION TO THE MAXHUM
A TYPE ' PERIMETER LANDSCAPE BUFFER SHALL BE CREATED WHERE WETLAND VEGETATION DOES
3 NOT EXIST BEJVEEN PROUECT SITE BOUNDARIES AND ADJOINING RESIDENTIAL USES.

y

/

[2 10 REV. N CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL :1¢7)

1 EVI! R_COUNTY COMMENTS BEW

NQ.] DATE DESCRIP TION By
R E VI S1 0NS

AVID GROUP IS HEREBY RELEASING THESE PLANS FOR CONSTRUCTION PER THE FOLLOWING PRINCIPAL AUTHORIZATION:

CROSS PARK PLANNED DEVELOPMENT

AVID GROUP JOB # 2908-001
DATE: 2009-01-14




THESE PLANS MAY KOT 8 CORIED ARD/ OR MODIFIED WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM AVID GROUP® COPYRIGHT 2007
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